

STATE OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

Appeal No. 2015AP000231

STATE OF WISCONSIN ex. rel. JOHN KRUEGER,

Plaintiff-Appellant-Petitioner,

v.

APPLETON AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF EDUCATION
AND COMMUNICATION ARTS 1 MATERIALS REVIEW
COMMITTEE,

Defendants-Respondents.

On Appeal from Outagamie County Circuit Court
The Honorable Vicki L. Clussman, Presiding
Outagamie County Case No. 13-CV-00868

**NON-PARTY BRIEF AND APPENDIX OF THE WISCONSIN
FREEDOM OF INFORMATION COUNCIL, WISCONSIN
NEWSPAPER ASSOCIATION AND WISCONSIN
BROADCASTERS ASSOCIATION**

April Rockstead Barker
State Bar #: 1026163
SCHOTT, BUBLITZ & ENGEL s.c.
16655 W. Bluemound Road, Suite 270
Brookfield, WI 53005
(262) 827-1700
(262) 827-1701-Fax
abarker@sbe-law.com
Attorneys for Non-Parties, The Wisconsin
Freedom of Information Council, Wisconsin
Newspaper Association, and Wisconsin
Broadcasters Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii-iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. THE COMMITTEE WAS A GOVERNMENTAL
BODY 2

 A. The Committee Was Formed In Part By Order
 of the ACI Department Head and His Immediate
 Subordinate 5

 B. The Committee Was Also Created By Rules
 and Orders Set Forth in the Board’s Formal
 Rules and the ACI Department Handbook 7

 C. The Events That Supposedly Prompted the
 Curriculum Review Are Irrelevant 9

 D. Any Modification of the Handbook
 Directives Occurred Through Validly
 Delegated Authority 10

II. THE LAW SHOULD BE CONSTRUED TO AVOID
CIRCUMVENTION 12

III. SOUND OPEN MEETINGS POLICY IS SOUND
POLICY FOR WISCONSIN PUBLIC SCHOOLS
AND DEMOCRACY 14

CONCLUSION 16

CERTIFICATIONS 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Wisconsin Cases

<i>State v. Beaver Dam Area Dev. Corp.</i> 2008 WI 90	3
<i>Ferguson v. Kenosha</i> 5 Wis. 2d 556, 93 N.W.2d 460 (1958).....	11
<i>State ex. Rel. General Motors Corp.</i> 49 Wis. 2d 299 (1971)	6
<i>Herro v. Dept. of Natural Resources</i> 67 Wis. 2d 407, 227 N.W.2d 456 (1975).....	11
<i>Journal/Sentinel v. School District of Shorewood</i> 186 Wis. 2d 443 (Ct. App. 1994).....	12
<i>State v. Swanson</i> 92 Wis. 2d 310, 284 N.W.2d 655 (1979).....	4
<i>State ex. rel. Lawton re Town of Barton</i> 2005 WI App 16	12

Non-Wisconsin Cases

<i>Wood v. Marston</i> 442 So.2d 934 (Fla. 1983)	12, 14
<i>News-Press Publishing Co., Inc. v. Carlson</i> 410 So.2d 546 (Fla. Ct. App. 1982).....	13, 14
<i>Town of Palm Beach v. Gradison</i> 296 So.2d 473 (Fla. 1974)	13
<i>Krause v. Reno</i> 366 So.2d 1244 (Fla. Ct. App. 1979).....	14

Statutes

Wis. Stats. §19.81(1)..... 2, 5

Wis. Stats. §19.82 2, 5

Wis. Stats. §19.82(1)..... 2, 3

Wis. Stats. §19.98 3

Other Authorities

Random House Dictionary of the English Language
(2d ed. 1987) 8

School Boards and the Power of the Public..... 15
